AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND CALIFORNIA CODE CHECK, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 5 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and California Code Check, Inc. (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the "parties").

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on January 19, 2011 (hereinafter, "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the parties on April 8, 2011 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 1"), May 17, 2011 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 2"), June 7, 2011 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 3"), and October 4, 2011 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 4"); and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to meet the increased demand in the Building Services Department for completion of plan check, inspection and related services within statutory timelines; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30, 2012 and increase the amount by \$165,000 to continue to provide tasks identified in the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Amend the second sentence of Paragraph 2, "Payments by County", to read as follows:

 The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of \$552,446.
- 2. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, "Term of Agreement", to read as follows:
 - The term of this Agreement is from <u>January 19, 2011</u> to <u>June 30, 2012</u>, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.
- 3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.
- 4. This Amendment No. 5 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement California Code Check, Inc. Plan Check, Inspection and Related Services RMA – Building Services Department Term: January 19, 2011 – June 30, 2012 Not to Exceed: \$552,446 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 5 to the Professional Services Agreement as of the day and year written below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	CONTRACTOR*
By: Contracts/Purchasing Officer	California Code Check, Inc. Contractor's Business Name
Date: 2-29-12	By: (Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)
	Its: Jon Hallis Parsider
	Date: 1-23-12
Approved as to Form and Legality Office of the County Counsel	By: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
By: Whia L. Olasso — Deputy County Counsel	Its: / CPrint Name and Title)
Date: 1-24-12	Date:
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions	
By: Additor/Controller	
Date:	
Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisio	ns ENTERED
	FEB 2 8 2012
By: Risk Management	CCC
Date:	mited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
California Code Check, Inc.
Plan Check, Inspection and Related Services
RMA – Building Services Department
Term: January 19, 2011 – June 30, 2012
Not to Exceed: \$552,446

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

This certifies that	STATE FARM FIRE AN STATE FARM FIRE AN STATE FARM FIRE AN STATE FARM FLORIDA STATE FARM LLOYDS	AL INSURANCE C D CASUALTY CO A INSURANCE CO	OMPANY, Bloom MPANY, Scarbor	ington, Illinois ough, Ontario			
insures the following policy	yholder for the coverages inc						
Name of policyholde	r CALIFORNIA CO	DE CHECK INC.					
Address of policyhol	der 1000 BUSINESS	CENTER CIR.	STE 200, NEWB	URY PARK CA 91320			
Location of operation	ns						
Description of opera							
	have been issued to the po- clusions, and conditions of th						
POLICY NUMBER	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY PERIOD OF INSURANCE Effective Date Expiration Date			LIMITS OF LIABILITY (at beginning of policy period)		
FOLICT NUMBER		Effective Date	Expiration Date	(at beginning of			
92-92-4335-7 This insurance includes:	Comprehensive Business Liability Products - Completed C	11/03/11 Operations	11/03/12	-	BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE		
	☐ Contractual Liability ☐ Underground Hazard Co ☐ Personal Injury	overage		Each Occurrence	\$1,000,000.00		
1	☐ Advertising Injury ☐ Explosion Hazard Cove	rage		General Aggregate	\$2,000,000.00		
	☐ Collapse Hazard Covera	•		Products - Completed	\$2,000,000.00		
				Operations Aggregate			
	EXCESS LIABILITY	POLICY Effective Date		BODILY INJURY AND F			
	☐ Umbrella			Each Occurrence	\$		
	☐ Other			Aggregate	\$		
	Workers' Compensation and Employers Liability			Part 1 STATUTORY Part 2 BODILY INJURY Each Accident	\$		
				Disease Each Employee Disease - Policy Limit	; \$ \$		
		i		Disouse - 1 only Emilia	*		
DOLLOV NUMBER	TYPE OF INCUDANCE	POLICY		LIMITS OF I			
POLICY NUMBER	TYPE OF INSURANCE	Effective Date	Expiration Date	(at beginning of	policy period)		
		i t					
	SURANCE IS NOT A CONTR LITERS THE COVERAGE A		NY POLICY DESC	CRIBED HEREIN.			
County of Monterey is	s named as additional	insured.	its e	ny of the described policie xpiration date, State Farm be to the certificate ho	will try to mail a written		
Name	e and Address of Certificate I	Holder	no (cellation. If however, we foobligation or liability will no rits agents or represent	be imposed on State		
County of Monterey Salinas Permit Center			ran	in or its agents of represent	lalives.		
168 W. Alisal St, 2nd Salinas, CA 93901	i fl.		Signa	ature of Authorized Represent	10/28/2011		
SATTIME, OUT JUJVI			Title	<u></u>	10/28/2011 Date		
			Ager	it's Code Stamp			

GENERAL LIABILITY/AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY SPECIAL ENDORSEMENT

FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA

PERMIT/PO/SA/SPECIFIC	CATION/CONTRACT NUMBER				
This endorsement modifies insura	ance provided under the following:				
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABIL	ITY INSURANCE COVERAGE PART				
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSUR	ANCE COVERAGE PART				
In consideration of the premium charged and the later policy to which this endorsement is later attaches to the policy, the Company agree	notwithstanding any inconsistent statement in attached or in any endorsement which now or s as follows:				
	Interey, its officers, agents and employees are ability and defense of claims and suits arising out half of the named insured.				
	is primary. The County of Monterey's insurance Company shall not seek contribution from the				
claim is made or suit is brought, except that the r Company's limits of liability. The inclusion of any	applies separately to each insured against whom naming of multiple insureds shall not increase the person, organization, firm or entity as an insured such person, organization, firm or entity would				
CANCELLATION NOTICE: If the Company elects to cancel or terminate this insurance before the stated expiration date, or declines to renew a continuous policy, or reduces the stated limits other than by impairment of an aggregate limit, the Company shall mail written notice to the County at least 30 days in advance of such election. For non-payment of premium, the Company shall give the County at least 10 days advance written notice of cancellation or termination.					
Except as stated above, all other endorsement of this insurance shall remain unchanged.	s, provisions, conditions, limits and exclusions				
commercial general liability policy number: 92-92 4335-7	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY POLICY NUMBER:				

By my signature on this endorsement, I warrant that I have authority to bind the insurance company and do so bind the company to this endorsement:

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE:

DATE SIGNED:

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE						/9/2011				
	DUC					THIS CEF	TIFICATE IS ISS	UED AS A MATTER OF		
VROMAN INSURANCE AGENCY 2814 Camino Dos Rios #409						ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.				EXTEND OR
Newbury Park, CA 91320 805 375 5768 FAX 805 376 2376				INSURERS	AFFORDING CO	VERAGE		NAIC#		
INS	JRED		CALIFORNIA CODE			INSURER A: FARMERS INSURANCE GROUP				
				ENTER CIR, STE 200		INSURER B:				
			NEWBURY PARK CA	91320		INSURER C				
						INSURER D:				
			1			INSURER E				
	VER		·							
A	NY R AY Pi	EQU. ERTA	IREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION AIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDE	OW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE II N OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER D BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED H YHAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CI	R DOCU	JMENT WITH	RESPECT TO WHI	CH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY	' BE	ISSUED OR
	ADD'L		TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POL	JCY EFFECTIVE TE(MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMI	TS	
		+	NERAL LIABILITY		1		5,2(1911925)111)	EACH OCCURRENCE	s	
			COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$	
ĺ			CLAIMS MADE OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	
								PERSONAL & ADVINJURY	s	
								GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
		GE	VL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER		İ		1	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s	
		<u> </u>	POLICY PRO- LOC					TRODUCTO - COMPTOP AGE	+*	
		TUA	TOMOBILE LIABILITY ANYAUTO					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
		x	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILYINJURY (Per person)	s	
A			HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS	135738513 HH#0913877992	09	/09/11	11/11/12	BODILYINJURY (Peraccident)	\$	
								PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
		GAR	AGE LIABILITY					AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	
			ANYAUTO					OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$	
								AGG	\$	
		X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	COOF 0 F 4 1 2			EACH OCCURRENCE	_	2,000,000		
					00/00/11		AGGREGATE	\$		
_				600595413	09	/09/11	11/11/12		\$	
A			DEDUCTIBLE						\$	
			RETENTION \$					WCSTATU- JOTH-	\$	
			COMPENSATION AND					TORYLIMITS ER		
	ANY F	ROPR	IETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
			MBER EXCLUDED? ibe under					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	SPEC	JAL P	ROVISIONS below				····	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
	OTHE	EK								
DESC	DIDT	2N1 C	ODERATIONS // COATIONS (VEVICE)	EG / EVOL LIGIONG ADDED BY ENDOSSES	AEN'T 10	DECIAL DOCUMENT	ONE	***************************************		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS										
CER	TIFIC	CATE	HOLDER		C	ANCELLATION	ON			
								ED POLICIES BE CANCELLED B	EFOR	E THE EXPIRATION
			COUNTY OF MONTERE		- 1				_	DAYS WRITTEN
	SALINAS PERMIT CENTER					DATE THEREOF. THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MADO DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL				
	168 WEST ALISAL ST., 2ND FLOOR									
		5	SALINAS CA 93901		1	IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR				N, 115 AGENTS OR
					-	REPRESENTATIVES UTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
					1.0	(//	en from	•		
ACO	RD2	5(20	01/08)					© ACORD COI	RPO	RATION 1988

09/08/2011 15:57 8054994489

GENERAL LIABILITY/AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY SPECIAL ENDORSEMENT

FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA

FUR THE COUNTY OF MICHAEL, CABILOIDIA
PERMIT/PO/SA/SPECIFICATION/CONTRACT NUMBER
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE PART
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE PART
In consideration of the premium charged and notwithstanding any inconsistent statement in the later policy to which this endorsement is attached or in any endorsement which now or later attaches to the policy, the Company agrees as follows:
ADDITIONAL INSURED: The County of Monterey, its officers, agents and employees are included as additional insureds, with respect to liability and defense of claims and suits arising out of the operations and uses performed by or on behalf of the named insured.
CONTRIBUTION WAIVED: The insurance is primary. The County of Monterey's insurance program shall be excess of this insurance. The Company shall not seek contribution from the County and its insurers.
SEPARATION OF INSURED: This insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except that the naming of multiple insureds shall not increase the Company's limits of liability. The inclusion of any person, organization, firm or entity as an insured under the policy shall not affect any right which such person, organization, firm or entity would have as a claimant if not so included.
CANCELLATION NOTICE: If the Company elects to cancel or terminate this insurance before the stated expiration date, or declines to renew a continuous policy, or reduces the stated limits other than by impairment of an aggregate limit, the Company shall mail written notice to the County at least 30 days in advance of such election. For non-payment of premium, the Company shall give the County at least 10 days advance written notice of cancellation or termination.
Except as stated above, all other endorsements, provisions, conditions, limits and exclusions of this insurance shall remain unchanged.
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY NUMBER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY POLICY NUMBER: 13573 85 13
By my signature on this endorsement, I warrant that I have authority to bind the insurance company and do so bind the company to this endorsement:
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE: ,DATE SIGNED:
Jeny Vrm 9/9/2011

Г	ACORD OFFI	TELOATE OF LIA	DII 1777 INI		S	DATE (MM/DD/YY)
L		IFICATE OF LIA				8/24/2011
D(RODUCER Baley, Renton & Assoc By S Los Robles Ave S Asadena, CA 91101		ONLY A	AND CONFERS R. THIS CERTIFIC	SUED AS A MATTER NO RIGHTS UPON T CATE DOES NOT AM AFFORDED BY THE I	THE CERTIFICATE END, EXTEND OR
62	26 844-3070			INSURERS	AFFORDING COVERA	AGE
Ca	sured alifornia Code Check		INSURER A: U	.S. Special	ty Insurance Co	mpany
	000 Business Center C ewbury Park, CA 91320	ircle, Suite: 200	INSURER C:			
	5-499-4584		INSURER D:			
			INSURER E			
THI NO:	TWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREM RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR	STED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUEI ENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF A MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE IONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGG	ANY CONTRACT OR E AFFORDED BY TH	OTHER DOCUMENT IE POLICIES DES	WITH RESPECT TO WHECRIBED HEREIN IS SU	HICH THIS JBJECT TO ALL THE
INS	R	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EXPIRATION		
-	GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	s
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	,			FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)	s
	CLAIMS MADE OCCUP	₹			MED EXP (Any one person)	\$
		-			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$
		-			GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER	!:			PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	S
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s
	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$
	ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	
	EXCESS LIABILITY				AGG	S
	OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	s
	COOK CERTIFIC CONTROL				Additedate	s
	DEDUCTIBLE					\$
	RETENTION \$!			\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY				WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER	
			ļ		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$
						\$
A	OTHER Professional Liability	USS1122072	9/4/2011	9/4/2012		per claim Annual Aggr
		enter	CANCELLAT SHOULD ANY BEFORE THE WILL MAIL 3 NAMED TO TH	FION 10 Day No OF THE ABOVE D EXPIRATION DAT 0 DAYS WRITTEN E LEFT.	otice for Non-Pa ESCRIBED POLICIES E E THEREOF, THE ISSU NOTICE TO THE CERT	BE CANCELLED JING INSURER
			AUTHORIZED RE	PRESENTATIVE	2 hd	

ACORD 25-S (7/97)

ACORD CORPORATION 1988



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/OO/YYYY) 12/15/2011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to nditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER Hogan Insurance License #0C54750 CONTACT Shanna Hogan PHONE (AG, No, Ext): (805) 379-2203 F.MAIL ADORESS: shanna@hoganins.com	FAX (A/C, No): (805) 3				
Hogan Insurance PHONE (805) 379-2203	FAX (805) 3				
TOWN TRUE FAILS	AUC. NOT.	79-5299			
License #0C54750 E-MAIL ADORESS: shanna@hoganins.com					
P.O. Box 7419 INSURER(S) AFFOROING COVERAGE		NAIC#			
Thousand Oaks CA 91359 INSURER A: Preferred Employers Insu	irance	10900			
INSURED INSURER B :					
California Code Check, Inc.					
1000 Business Center Cir # 200 INSURERD:					
INSURER E :					
Thousand Oaks CA 91320 INSURERF:					
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:CL11121506788 REVISION NUMBER:CL11121506788					
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT.	I RESPECT TO	WHICH THIS			
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR WYD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DO/YYYY) (MM/DO/YYYY)	LIMITS				
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE					
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurre	rence) \$				
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one per	erson) \$				
PERSONAL & ADV INJ	JURY \$				
GENERAL AGGREGAT	ATE \$				
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER PRODUCTS - COMP/O					
POLICY PRO- JECT LOC COMBINED SINGLE LI	IMIT S				
(Ea accident)	\$				
ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per p	<u>' ' </u>				
AUTOS AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE					
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident)	\$				
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR FACH OCCURRENCE					
	\$				
- Common DE	\$				
DED RETENTIONS A WORKERS COMPENSATION X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS	OTH-	-			
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		1,000,000			
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A WKN 145174-1 1/1/2012 1/1/2013 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMI	MPLOYEE \$	1,000,000			
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY	CY LIMIT \$	1,000,000			
OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORO 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)					
		ĺ			
•					
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION					
CENTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION					
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE V ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
Salinas Permit Center 168 W. Alisal St, 2nd Fl. Salinas, CA 93901 Authorized Representative		,			
ACORD 25 (2010/05) Robert Hogan/SH © 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORAT					